
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 June 2015 
 
Time:  5.30 pm 
 
Place: LB41 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: James Welbourn   Direct Dial: 0115 876 3288 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

5  MINUTES CONFIRMATION  
To confirm the minutes for the meeting of 11 February 2015. 
 

3 - 12 

6  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2013-15 AND NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 
ENVIRONMENTAL SCHEMES, SEPTEMBER 2014  
 

13 - 30 

7  ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR: PROBLEM SOLVING AND 
PERFORMANCE - POLICE  
Verbal updates from Sgt Ian Cresswell (Aspley), and Sgt Gary Bulmer 
(Bilborough). 
 

31 - 40 

8  ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR: PROBLEM SOLVING AND 
PERFORMANCE - COMMUNITY PROTECTION  
Verbal update from Simon Whalley 
 

41 - 46 

Public Document Pack



9  USE OF CCTV AND ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  
Update from Neil Harvey, CCTV Operations Manager at Nottingham 
City Council. 
 

47 - 58 

10  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES REPORT  
Report presented by Nicky Jarvis, Nottingham City Homes. 
 

59 - 74 

11  AREA CAPITAL FUND - UPDATE  
 

75 - 82 

12  WARD PERFORMANCE - UPDATE  
 

83 - 118 

13  DELEGATED AUTHORITY FUND - UPDATE  
 

119 - 124 

14  FUTURE MEETING DATES  
To consider meeting on the following dates: 
 
16/09/2015 
11/11/2015 
10/02/2016 
 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, on 11 February 
2015 from 5.30pm to 7.45pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Carole McCulloch (Chair) 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Leon Unczur 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
 

Community Representatives in attendance 
 

 Jeni Smith - Aspley / Bells Lane Partnership 
 Bryan Mann - Beechdale Community Centre 
 Gill Bainbridge - Bells Lane/Aspley Tenant and Resident Association 
 Adrian Smith - Birchover Community Centre 
 Jessica Smith - Denewood & District Tenant and Residents Association 
 Vic Plant - Neighbourhood Watch Council 
 John Day - Nottingham City Homes (tenant representative) 
 Christine Willetts - Nottingham Tartanaires Marching Band 
    
 indicates present at meeting 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance 
 

Audrey Leach - Groundwork 
John Davis )  
Sioban Campbell )  
Julianne Christou )  
Mark Leavesley ) Nottingham City Council 
Heidi May )  
Ryan Oliff )  
Deborah Wilson )  
   

Chris Holloway )  
Elira Mano ) Nottingham City Homes 
Siobhan Reilly )  
Toni Smithurst )  
 
 
34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Chapman - annual leave 
Councillor Unczur  - other Council business 
Councillor Watson  - personal 
John Day   - Nottingham City Homes (tenant representative) 
Jeni Smith   - Aspley / Bells Lane Partnership 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



West Area Committee - 11.02.15 

2 

 
35  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor McCulloch declared an interest in agenda item 5 (minute 41), Area Jobs 
Plan, as a member of the Aspley / Bells Lane Partnership, which has received 
funding to provide services in the community. She stated that she did not consider 
this prevented her from taking part in discussion or from voting on the item. 
 
36  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
At this point, Mr Plant requested that his email to the Neighbourhood Development 
Officers, regarding the meeting held on 3 December 2014, received on 6 December 
2014, be included in the minutes. The Chair agreed to record the emailed comments 
(as follows): 
 
‘Can you please pass the following on to Councillor Carole McCulloch (Chair of the 
Committee) and Mark Leavesley (Governance Officer), as I have not got their contact 
details: 
 

1. I found the above meeting got very rushed at the back end as I believe too 
many people had been booked to speak, therefore the agenda for future meetings 
needs to be looked at in relationship to the times allotted for each subject / speaker, 
as it is not very fair to the speakers at the end. 
 

2. I believe the ‘estimated start date’ section in the LTP schemes report should either 
have a date shown or deleted as most are shown with ‘tbc’. I also feel there should be 
a column showing the completed costs so you can see any surplus or any additional 
costs required. 
 

3. I would also like to see a ‘future proposed spend’ for the ‘Delegated Authority Spend’ 
(by Councillors) as there seems to be a lot of ‘balance remaining’ which is to be 
‘brought forward’ each year. 
 

Regards 
 
Vic Plant’ 
 
37  WARD PERFORMANCE 

 
Sioban Campbell, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, which provided an update on key issues and 
themes in the wards, linked to local priorities and strategic themes in the Nottingham 
Plan 2020. The report provided summary updates on the following key themes: 
 
 Ward priorities; 
 Community engagement; 
 Finance; 
 Safer Nottingham - crime and anti-social behaviour; 
 Neighbourhood Nottingham – cleansing and Environmental issues; 

Page 4



West Area Committee - 11.02.15 

3 

 Working Nottingham - unemployment rates; 
 Healthy Nottingham – local health priorities; 
 Housing; 
 Community Protection; 
 Fire. 
 

Further to the report, Ms Campbell amended the following: 
 
Page 18: Aspley Ward Finance - Ward Councillor Budget remaining should read 
£25,788.87. 
 
Page 32: Bilborough Ward Finance – Ward Councillor Budget remaining should read 
£62,214.80. 
 

RESOLVED to note the latest position in regard to ward performance against 
local priorities and strategic themes of the Nottingham Plan 2020. 
 
38  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2013-15 

 
Sioban Campbell, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing the latest spend proposals under the 
Area Capital Fund 2013-15, including highways and footpaths, and Nottingham City 
Homes (NCH) Environmental Improvement funding. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to approve the following schemes: 

 
Location  Scheme  Cost (£) 
     

Aspley     

     

Amesbury Circus 
Wareham Close 

) 
) 

TRO (parking) ) 
) 

6,000 

Bells Lane 2 - TRO (safety) - 6,000 
     

Bilborough     

     

Staverton Road 2 - crossings  - 10,000 
     

Leen Valley     

     

Robins Wood Road - dropped kerbs - 5,000 

Southwold Drive 2 - cycle route - 17,000 

St Margaret’s Avenue - foot path - 42,342 

Cheslyn Drive  
Oakwood Drive 

) 
) 

lining ) 
) 

1,000 

 

(2) to note the remaining unallocated Area Capital Fund 2013-15 and NCH 
Environmental Improvement monies of Aspley (£3,000), Bilborough (£643) 
and Leen Valley (£5,746). 

 

Page 5



West Area Committee - 11.02.15 

4 

39  DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPEND 
 

Sioban Campbell, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing completed and ongoing projects and 
schemes in the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley wards funded from Councillors’ 
individual delegated ward allocations. 
 
RESOLVED to note the projects and schemes funded from ward Councillor 
delegated budgets, and the latest funding position, as follows: 
 

 
 
 

Aspley Ward ¤    (£) 
   

Minver Crescent Sports Centre - 3,376.16 
TravelRight Halloween - 400.00 
Aspl
[...]
tion than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues  
At its meeting on 24 September 2014, this Committee considered a report detailing spending 
proposals under Area Capital Funding and NCH Environmental Improvements . The report’s 
recommendations were approved in their entirety. However, it has now come to light that an error 
was made in recording the Committee’s decision which was only partially minuted. The purpose of 
this report therefore, for the avoidance of doubt, is to confirm that all the schemes were approved 
for funding (or, where applicable, de-committed) as set out in the report to the September meeting. . 

 

Recommendation 
That, further to minute 17 dated 24 September 2014, the Committee confirms its previous approval 
of all the funding proposals as set out in the attached appendices 1 and 2 to the original report 
considered at the September meeting. 
 

  

 
 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 To ensure that the intentions of this Committee in terms of its approval of funding 

proposals are correctly recorded and clarified.    
 
 
 
 Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.  BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 As the summary to this report explains, there was an error in recording a decision of 

this Committee. The report presented to the 24 September 2014 meeting is 
attached to provide context and its appendices contain full details of the schemes 
previously agreed by the Committee as per the recommendations to it. 

 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Not to draw the error to the committee’s at
[...]
our neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues  
 
This report provides Councillors with the latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund and 
Nottingham City Homes (NCH) Environmental Improvements. 
 

 

Recommendations 
 

That the Committee: 
 
(a) notes the Area Capital Fund and NCH Environmental Improvements monies available to 

Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley wards as outlined in Appendices 1 and 2; 
 Page 15

mailto:sioban.campbell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:julianne.christou@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:deborah.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


(b) approves the committed schemes for Leen Valley and Bilborough Wards and the 
decommitted scheme in the Bilborough Ward as highlighted in Appendices 1 and 2. 

 

1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Nottingham LTP strategy 2011-2026 maintains a commitment to deliver local 

transport improvements across Nottingham’s Neighbourhoods and prioritises small 
scale transport improvements of importance to local communities. 

 
1.2 As part of the budget process Nottingham City Council approved in March 2013 an 

LTP capital allocation of £2.5 million citywide for 2013-15.  
 

1.3 To give opportunity for the Area Committee to make comment on suggested 
schemes and their progress. 

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.2 The Area Capital Programme was established to improve the environment of the 

neighbourhoods and to create a sense of place for residents in order to improve the 
quality of life of local people.  Since it was established in 2006 to meet the th
[...]
ea Capital 2013 - 2015 Programme 

       

Leen Valley LTP schemes 

        

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Trentham Drive VAS Prioritised 16 July 2014 £3,500     
Investigation costs for decommitted scheme on 
Trentham Drive 

Southwold Drive Feasibility Study Prioritised 11 July 2014 £2,000     

Undertake a feasibility study for the 
implementation of a one-way system and 
associated costs 

Beechdale Road TRO Approved May 2014 £6,800     
Package of measures to ensure clear access to 
Doctor's Surgery 

Chadwick Road Road safety Approved February 2014 £39,500     

Raised/narrowed side road entry, No Entry signs 
onto Chadwick Rd and Unsuitable for HGV signs 
/ vehicular turning area on Old Alfreton Rd 

Aspley Lane Parking order Approved February 2014 £3,000     
Parking order to prevent parking on verges and 
complement TRO TMP 6997 

Nuthall Road Pedestrian safety Approved February 2014 £10,500     

Footway build-out near Bobbers Mill Café to be 
combined with work introducing waiting 
restrictions outside businesses 

Leen Valley Signs Signage Approved February 2014 £2,500     

No Through Road signs / street name plates on 
Grace Drive, Western Gardens, Nuthall Gardens 
and Staindale Drive 

Beechdale Road / 
Robins Wood Road Zebrites Approved February 2014 £5,000     

Zebrites at Beechdale Rd/Robins Wood Rd 
crossing to match up with other side as agreed 
with Bilborough Ward Councillors. 

        

Total LTP schemes*   £72,800    

       

Leen Valley Public Realm schemes 

        

Location / Scheme Type 
Councillor Prioritised / 
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

P
age 22



              

        

Total Public Realm schemes**  £0    

       

P
age 23



 
Leen Valley Area Capital decommitments 

          

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

Previously decommitted schemes    £14,000       

         
[...]
ty: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other 
City 

 

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report provides Councillors with: 
Latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund including highways and footpaths. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 a) Note the monies available to Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley as outlined in 
Appendix 1 for Area Capital Fund. 

 
 
 
 Page 75

Agenda Item 11

mailto:sioban.campbell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:julianne.christou@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:deborah.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
 

b) That West Area Committee approves the Area Capital Fund committed schemes for 
the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards. 

2 a) Note the monies available to Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley as outlined in 
Appendix 2 for Nottingham City Homes Environmental. 

b) That West Area Committee approve the decomitment for the Aspley Ward 
c) That the West Area Committee approve the committed scheme for the Aspley Ward 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1.         REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1      The Nottingham Local Transport Plan (LTP) Strategy 2011-2026 maintains a 

commitment to deliver local transport improvements across Nottingham’s 
Neighbourhoods and prioritises small scale transport improvements of importance 
to local communities. 

 
1.2      As part of the budget process Nottingham City Council approved in March 2015 a   
          
[...]
NG VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Bringing together the various strands which form part of the Area Capital 

Programme enables the City Council to respond efficiently in delivering on public 
realm improvements as identified by local people. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES (INCLUDING LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND CRIME 
 AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS) 
 
5.1 A risk register has been produced which is regularly monitored. 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

Has the equality impact been assessed?   

Not needed (report does not contain proposals or financial decisions)  

No – not needed  

Due regard should be given to the equality implications identified in the EIA.  

 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
7.1      Highways Framework Agreement. 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
 

8.1     Executive Board Report, 24 February 2015, as part of Item 15, Medium Term 
          Financial Plan 2015/16-2017/18, under Annex 3, Capital Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



APPENDIX 1            Aspley Area Capital 2015 - 2016 Programme 
Aspley LTP schemes 

              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Bells Lane/Cinderhill Road markings Prioritised 12 May 2015 £2,000     

Implementation of staggered "keep clear" road 
markings at A10 Cinderhill roundabout/Bells Lane 
junction - lead service: Traffic & Safety 

              

              
Total LTP schemes*   £2,000    

       
Aspley Public Realm schemes 

              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Aspley Ward trees tree works Prioritised 12 May 2015 £5,000     

Contribution to 3 year city-wide programme of felling  
inappropriately placed trees and replacement tree 
planting - lead service: Parks & Open Spaces 

Lindfield Road Wall 
Phase 2 wall scheme Prioritised 26 May 2015 £34,855     

Partnership scheme with NCH; further contribution to 
works on Lindfield Road Walls - lead service: NCH 

              

              
Total Public Realm schemes**  £39,855    

       
Aspley Withdrawn schemes 

              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

          

              
Total Decommitted***  £0    

       
2015-2016 LTP allocation  £98,000    
LTP carried forward from 2013-2015  £3,000    
2015 - 2016 Public Realm allocation  £58,800    
Public Realm carried forward from 2013-2015 £0    
Total Available 2015 - 2016 ACF  £159,800    
*Less LTP schemes - £2,000    
**Less Public Realm schemes - £39,855    
***Decommitted funds + £0    
Remaining available balance  £117,945    
LTP element remaining  £99,000    
Public Realm element remaining  £18,945    

P
age 78



 
Bilborough Area Capital 2015 - 2016 Programme 

       
Bilborough LTP schemes 

              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

              

              

              

              
Total LTP schemes*  £0    

       
Bilborough Public Realm schemes 

              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Bilborough Ward trees tree works   £5,000     

Contribution to 3 year city-wide programme of felling  
inappropriately placed trees and replacement tree 
planting - lead service: Parks & Open Spaces 

              

              

              
Total Public Realm schemes**  £5,000    

       
Bilborough Withdrawn schemes 

              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

          

              
Total Decommitted***  £0    
       
2015-2016 LTP allocation  £83,000    
LTP carried forward from 2013-2015  £0    
2015 - 2016 Public Realm allocation  £49,800    
Public Realm carried forward from 2013-2015 £643    
Total Available 2015 - 2016 ACF  £133,443    
*Less LTP schemes - £0    
**Less Public Realm schemes - £5,000    
***Decommitted funds + £0    
Remaining available balance  £128,443    
LTP element remaining  £83,000    
Public Realm element remaining  £45,443    

 

P
age 79



 
Leen Valley Area Capital 2015 - 2016 Programme 

Leen Valley LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Nuthall Road 2 
Pedestrian 
safety   £1,000     

Further contribution to footway build-out near Bobbers 
Mill Café to be combined with work introducing 
waiting restrictions outside businesses 

              

              

              
Total LTP schemes*   £1,000    

       
Leen Valley Public Realm schemes 

              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Leen Valley Ward trees tree works   £5,000     

Contribution to 3 year city-wide programme of felling  
inappropriately placed trees and replacement tree 
planting - lead service: Parks & Open Spaces 

Grit Bins and salt 
winter 
maintenance   £305     

Supply 1 x 200L grit bin on Southfield Drive, outside 
Robert Shaw Primary School (first ward priority) 

              

              
Total Public Realm schemes**  £5,305    

       
Leen Valley Withdrawn schemes 

              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

          

Total Decommitted***  £0    
2015-2016 LTP allocation  £42,000    
LTP carried forward from 2013-2015  £0    
2015 - 2016 Public Realm allocation  £25,200    
Public Realm carried forward from 2013-2015 £5,746    
Total Available 2015 - 2016 ACF  £72,946    
*Less LTP schemes - £1,000    
**Less Public Realm schemes - £5,305    
***Decommitted funds + £0    
Remaining available balance  £66,641    
LTP element remaining  £41,000    
Public Realm element remaining  £25,641    

 

P
age 80



APPENDIX 2 
 
 

Area 
[...]
 as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report advises the Area Committee of the use of Delegated Authority by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services. 

 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 

1 That the Area Committee note the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
in respect of projects and schemes within West Area, detailed in Appendix A and the new 
Ward Councillor Budget Allocation for 2015/2016.  

 
 Page 119

Agenda Item 13

mailto:deborah.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:anita.winter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:julianne.christou@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:sioban.campbell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
2.     REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1   Records detailing Members spending decisions and consultation are shown in the   

attached Appendix. In accordance with the Constitution the Area Committee is 
required to note spending decisions taken by Ward Members.   

 
2.2   All Councillors in the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards have received an 

allocation of £5000 each for 2015/2106. 
 
3.     BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
3.1   This action follows the arrangements established by the Executive Board to allow for 
         spending approvals through individual Members’ budget allocations. 
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1   None 
 
5.     FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
5.1   Members had an individual allocation for 2015/2016 of £5000 each. Arrangements 

   agreed by Executive Board for spending the money are reported at this Committee. 
    

[...]
ICE
	150617_ASB Gary Bulmer Bilborough

	8 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR: PROBLEM SOLVING AND PERFORMANCE - COMMUNITY PROTECTION
	9 USE OF CCTV AND ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
	150617_Aspley CCTV Report
	150617_CCTV_Bilborough overview 1 1 - Copy
	150617_Bilborough CCTV Report
	150617_CCTV_Leen Valley overview
	150617_Leen Valley CCTV Report

	10 NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES REPORT
	11 AREA CAPITAL FUND - UPDATE
	12 WARD PERFORMANCE - UPDATE
	13 DELEGATED AUTHORITY FUND - UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB41 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 17 June 2015 from 17.33 - 19.10 
 
Membership  
Present 
Councillor Patience Ifediora 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 

Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman 

Councillor Carole McCulloch (Chair) 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Marcia Watson (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (left after item 
8) 
 

 

 
   
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Sgt Gary Bulmer - Nottinghamshire Police 
Sgt Ian Cresswell - Nottinghamshire Police 
Ins Gordon Fenwick - Nottinghamshire Police 
Neil Harvey - Nottingham City Council 
Dorothy Holmes - Nottingham City Council 
Nicky Jarvis - Nottingham City Homes 
Bryan Mann - Beechdale Community Centre 
James Welbourn - Nottingham City Council 
Simon Whalley - Community Protection 
Christine Willetts - Nottingham Tartanaires Marching Band 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
Cllr Carole McCulloch was appointed as Chair for the period 2015-16. 
 
 
2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 
Cllr Marcia Watson was appointed as Vice-Chair for the period 2015-16. 
 
 
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Cllr Graham Chapman – other Council business 
 
Sioban Campbell ) 
Julianne Christou ) Nottingham City Council 
Heidi May  ) 



West Area Committee - 17.06.15 

2 

 
John Day 
Vic Plant 
Jenni Smith 
 
 
 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
 
5 MINUTES CONFIRMATION 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2015 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
Deborah Wilson informed the Committee that the Oakwood Drive and Cheslyn Drive 
projects, approved at the February meeting, have now been put on hold. 
 
 
6 AREA CAPITAL FUND 2013-15 AND NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCHEMES, SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

James Welbourn, Governance Officer at Nottingham City Council presented the 
report on the Area Capital Fund 2013-15 and Nottingham City Homes Environmental 
Schemes September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the committee’s previous approval of all the funding 
proposals as set out in the attached appendices 1 and 2 to the original report 
considered at the September meeting. 
 
 
7 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR: PROBLEM SOLVING AND PERFORMANCE - 

POLICE 
 

Inspector Gordon Fenwick provided an update on anti-social behaviour, problem 
solving and performance in the Area 3 ward. 
 
(a) domestic incidents – there have been 995 domestic only incidents (this 

includes arguing/squabbling).  736 violent offences reported to the police, with 
365 of these offences being domestic in nature; 

 
(b) high risk victims can be trapped because of the situation they are in.  These 

sorts of cases are not dealt with directly by the Neighbourhood Inspector team, 
who mainly deal with medium risk victims; 

 
(c) domestic violence with or without injury has slightly increased in the area; 
 



West Area Committee - 17.06.15 

3 

(d) burglary is being controlled, as well as the issue of vehicle offences – there 
were initially some prolific offenders.  Three arrests were made, and then 
these offences stopped.   

 
 An arrest has been made regarding a diesel theft in Bilborough; 
 
(e) crimes against society are down; 
 
(f) there has been a reduction in anti-social behaviour of 7% in the West Area.  

However, Anti-social behaviour is still far too high, with 475 incidents being 
reported.   

 
Broxtowe Country Park has an issue with off-road bikes currently; 

 
(g) Councillor Wood reported that damage had occurred to trees planted in his 

ward.  The cost to install these trees was £39,000; 
 
(h) making initial visits to parents/guardians of children involved in group anti-

social behaviour can prove successful.  These meetings are put in very 
quickly, and then followed up with appropriate action. 

 
 Youths can change their tactics and find vulnerable locations within the area.  

Meetings were set up with Social Services to make sure all work done with 
anti-social behaviour was joined up; 

 
(i) Police Community Support Officers are now involved in female football 

coaching.  Councillors praised this type of work – another example given was 
the work of Gary Bulmer at Strelley boxing club. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) thank officers for the update; 
 
(2) ask Nicky Jarvis to provide Cllr McCulloch with a 10 point plan for 

domestic violence victims for the next meeting; 
 
 
8 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR: PROBLEM SOLVING AND PERFORMANCE - 

COMMUNITY PROTECTION 
 

Simon Whalley, Community Protection Officer provided an update on anti-social 
behaviour, problem solving and performance in the Area 3 ward. 
 
(a) 50% of Community Protection officers in the area are now based at Bulwell 

Police Station, with the other 50% based at Oxclose Lane Police Station.  Two 
cars have been provided so that officers can be transported to ‘the beat’; 

 
(b) the Community Protection Notice acts as a warning letter, and allows a much 

broader scope to deal with a wider range of issues; 
 



West Area Committee - 17.06.15 

4 

(c) dog fouling is a big concern for Community Protection.  Smaller areas can be 
targeted by covert officers issuing fines, but there needs to be a more effective 
strategy for the area as a whole, as it is too large for such a tactic; 

 
(d) noise figures for the area contain a number of repeat offenders.  The 

Community Protection car lead to a 70% reduction in repeat offenders; the car 
(also known as Operation Twilight) runs Sunday-Thursday (5pm-11pm), and 
Friday and Saturday (5pm-1am); 

 
(e) there has been a large increase in calls to the anti-social behaviour line 

regarding children playing football in Bilborough and Aspley.  The increase 
could be due in part to Nottingham being named as ‘City of Football’. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Simon Whalley for the update. 
 
 
9 USE OF CCTV AND ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

 
Neil Harvey, CCTV Operations Manager at Nottingham City Council provided the 
committee with information on the use of CCTV, and how it works with tackling anti-
social behaviour.   
 
Following questions from Councillors, the following information was provided; 
 
(a) when deciding whether a new camera is required in a particular area, a 

problem solving exercise would need to take place.  Following this exercise, if 
CCTV was adjudged to be a measure that works, a feasibility study would 
need to be performed.  The funding for the new camera would need to go 
through the committee, as there is no money for new cameras within the 
service itself; 

 
(b) 3G cameras could be placed in Aspley ward, in addition to an analytic camera 

being trialled in Bracebridge Drive.  The problem of alleged fly tipping is 
already monitored by a camera, but the area on camera is too big, so not all 
activity can be captured.  A new IP, or analytic camera would be able to cover 
this greater area; 

 
(c) there are 23 cameras installed across the West Area, with 19 of them in 

Aspley ward; 
 
(d) Neil extended an open invite to all present to come and see the different 

cameras in operation in the control room itself. 
 
RESOLVED to thank Neil for the update.    
 
 
10 NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES REPORT 

 
Nicky Jarvis of Nottingham City Homes presented the update report for Aspley, 
Bilborough and Leen Valley regions. 
 



West Area Committee - 17.06.15 

5 

RESOLVED to thank Nicky for the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
11 AREA CAPITAL FUND - UPDATE 

 
Deborah Wilson, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing the latest spend proposals under the 
Area Capital Fund, including Nottingham City Homes (NCH) Environmental 
improvement funding. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the monies available: 
 
 Aspley - £117,945 
 Bilborough - £128,443 

Leen Valley - £66,641 
 
(2) to approve the following schemes: 
 
Aspley LTP Scheme 
 

Location Details Estimate 

Bells Lane/Cinderhill Implementation of 
staggered "keep clear" 
road markings at A10 
Cinderhill 
roundabout/Bells Lane 
junction - lead service: 
Traffic & Safety 

£2000 

 
Aspley Public Realm Schemes 
 

Location Details Estimate 

Aspley Ward Trees Contribution to 3 year 
city-wide programme of 
felling inappropriately 
placed trees and 
replacement tree 
planting - lead service.  
Parks and open spaces. 

£5000 

Lindfield Road Wall 
Phase 2 

Partnership scheme 
with NCH; further 
contribution to works on 
Lindfield Road Wells – 
lead service; NCH 

£34,855 

 

 

Bilborough Public Realm Scheme 
 



West Area Committee - 17.06.15 

6 

Location Details Estimate 

Bilborough Ward Trees Contribution to 3 year 
city-wide programme of 
felling inappropriately 
placed trees and 
replacement tree 
planting – lead service: 
Parks and Open Spaces 

£5,000 

 

 
 
 
Leen Valley LTP Scheme 
 

Location Details Estimate 

Nuthall Road 2 Further contribution to 
footway build-out near 
Bobbers Mill Café to be 
combined with work 
introducing waiting 
restrictions outside 
businesses 

£1,000 

 

Leen Valley Public Realm Schemes 
 

Location Details Estimate 

Leen Valley Ward trees Contribution to 3 year 
city-wide programme of 
felling inappropriately 
placed trees and 
replacement tree 
planting – lead service: 
Parks and Open Spaces 

£5,000 

Grit bins and salt Supply 1 x 200l grit bin 
on Southfield Drive, 
outside Robert Shaw 
Primary School (first 
ward priority) 

£305 

 

(3) to note the monies available for NCH Environmentals in each ward: 
 
 Aspley  - £0 
 Bilborough  - £201,279 
 Leen Valley  - £49,721 
 
(4) to approve the decommitted scheme in Aspley Ward, and the two 

committed schemes within Aspley ward at Lindfield Road, and Bells 
Lane Estate (all contained within Appendix 2). 

 
12 WARD PERFORMANCE - UPDATE 

 



West Area Committee - 17.06.15 

7 

RESOLVED to note the report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services, 
detailing performance in the 3 wards during quarter 1 2015/16. 
 
 
 
 
13 DELEGATED AUTHORITY FUND - UPDATE 

 
RESOLVED to note the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services in respect of projects and schemes within West Area, detailed in 
Appendix A of the Agenda pack, and the new Ward Councillor Budget 
Allocation for 2015/16. 
 
 
14 FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee will meet at Loxley House at 5.30pm on the 
following Wednesdays: 
 
16/09/2015 
11/11/2015 
10/02/2016 
 
 
 
 
 


